
at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

KANSAS CITY WIZARDS

GAME NOTES
Wizards Game #7 - MLS Game #28
Kansas City Wizards at D.C. United

Saturday, May 17, 2003
6:30 p.m. (CT) at RFK Stadium

Television: Fox Sports World
Radio: No Local

Press Box Phone: (202) 547-0927  

Overall Home Away Points GF GA Shutouts Streak Last 10
Kansas City Wizards 2-1-3 1-1-2 1-0-1 9 12 10 0 Tied 1 2-1-3
D.C. United 0-2-3 0-0-2 0-2-1 3 3 5 2 Lost 1 0-2-3

D.C. United Probable Starting Lineup
#    Name                       Pos.   GP G       A       C/E
18 Nick Rimando (0.93) GK 5 0 0 0/0
12 Mike Petke D 4 1 0 1/0
7 Ryan Nelson D 5 0 0 0/0
4 Brandon Prideaux D 4 0 0 0/0
14 Ben Olsen M 5 0 1 1/0
6 Dema Kovalenko M 4 0 0 0/0
13 Jose Alegria M 5 0 0 2/0
10 Marco Etcheverry M 5 1 1 2/0
15 Bobby Convey M 5 0 0 1/0
9 Earnie Stewart F 5 0 0 1/0
25 Santino Quaranta F 5 1 1 0/0

D.C. United Potential Substitutes
#    Name                       Pos.   GP G       A       C/E
1 Doug Warren (0.00) GK 0 0 0 0/0
2 David Stokes D 0 0 0 0/0
3 Galin Ivanov D 0 0 0 0/0
26 Brian Namoff D 4 0 0 0/0
20 Eliseo Quintanilla M 2 0 0 0/0
8 Hristo Stoitchkov F 3 0 0 1/0
11 Aleko Eskandarian F 3 0 0 0/0
17 Ali Curtis F 3 0 0 0/0

Kansas City Wizards Probable Starting Lineup
#    Name                       Pos.   GP G       A       C/E
1 Tony Meola (1.60) GK 6 0 0 0/0
12 Jimmy Conrad D 6 1 1 0/0
3 Nick Garcia D 6 0 0 1/0
4 Carey Talley D 5 0 0 1/0
17 Chris Klein M 6 2 0 0/0
5 Kerry Zavagnin M 5 0 0 1/0
11 Preki M 6 2 3 0/0
10 Francisco Gomez M 5 0 2 0/0
19 Eric Quill M 5 2 1 0/0
8 Chris Brown F 6 2 1 0/0
9 Dario Fabbro F 5 0 0 1/0

Kansas City Wizards Potential Substitutes
#    Name                       Pos.   GP G       A       C/E
25 Bo Oshoniyi (0.00) GK 1 0 0 0/0 
18 Chris Brunt D 0 0 0 0/0
23 Alex Zotinca D 1 0 0 0/0
16 Stephen Armstrong M/F 3 0 0 1/0
20 Igor Simutenkov F 4 2 0 0/0
22 Davy Arnaud F 1 0 0 0/0

D.C. UNITED
RECENT SCHEDULE/RESULTS

DATE OPPONENT    TIME (CT)
April 12 at Kansas City L 2-3 (ot) 
April 19 Chicago T 0-0 (ot)  
April 26 at Colorado T 1-1 (ot)  
May 3 Dallas T 0-0 (ot)  
May 10 at MetroStars L 0-1  
May 17 Kansas City 6:30 p.m.  
May 31 at Dallas 8:00 p.m.  
June 7 Chicago 6:30 p.m.  
June 11 at Colorado 8:30 p.m.  
June 14 Columbus 6:30 p.m.

KANSAS CITY
RECENT SCHEDULE/RESULTS

DATE OPPONENT    TIME (CT)

April 19 at San Jose T 1-1 (ot)  
April 26 Chicago L 2-3  
May 3 Columbus T 2-2 (ot)  
May 10 at Dallas W 3-1  
May 14 New England T 1-1 (ot)  
May 17 at D.C. United 6:30 p.m.
May 24 Los Angeles 7:00 p.m.
May 31 at New England 5:00 p.m.  
June 7 MetroStars 7:00 p.m.  
June 14 at Los Angeles 9:00 p.m.
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at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

GAMEDAY INFORMATION
GAME OFFICIALS

Referee: Ricardo Salazar
Senior Assistant Referee: Rob Fereday
Junior Assistant Referee: Jorge de la Bandera
Fourth Official: Tony Russo
Game Inspector: Mike Tamberino

UNIFORM COLORS

Team Jersey Shorts Socks
Kansas City Wizards White White White
D.C. United Black Black Black
Officials Yellow Black Black

PREVIEW OF TODAY’S MATCH

The Kansas City Wizards will travel to our Nation’s capital to face D.C. United in the second of three
meetings in 2003. Kansas City and D.C. United will square off on Saturday, May 17th at 6:30 p.m. and will be
broadcast live on Fox Sports World. The Wizards beat D.C. in overtime in the season opener at Arrowhead
Stadium. Kansas City will also look to snap a seven game winless streak against D.C. United at RFK
Stadium (0-5-2). The Wizards last road win against D.C. came on August 4, 1996.   

D.C. is still looking for their first win in 2003 after posting a 0-2-3 record through the first five games of
the season. United has just three goals scored in their five matches, tied for the lowest total in MLS, while
the Wizards have scored a league leading 12 goals this season. United has gone 283 minutes without scor-
ing dating back to April 26th when Marco Etcheverry found the back of the net in the 7th minute in Colorado.  

The Wizards have scored the first goal in all six matches this season and have six players with at
least one goal on the season. Preki continues his record scoring pace after assisting on the Wizards lone
goal on Wednesday. The assist was Preki’s 230th career MLS point and it came in his 200th career MLS
appearance.

Kansas City’s newest addition Alex Zotinca, who was signed on Wednesday afternoon and made his
MLS debut just hours later, will likely get more playing time this weekend with the Wizards rash of injuries.
Defender Jose Luis Burciaga is out for the year with a torn ACL and Diego Gutierrez missed Wednesday’s
match with back spasms. Zotinca can play both defensively and in the midfield and adds loads of experience
at the age of 26, having already appeared in the UEFA Cup in his young career.  

WIZARDS INJURY/ABSENCE REPORT
Player Status Injury
D - Jose Luis Burciaga Out Torn ACL (R)
F - Josh Wolff Questionable Hamstring Strain (R)
D - Diego Gutierrez Questionable Lower Back Spasms
F - Igor Simutenkov Probable Calf Strain (R)

D.C. UNITED INJURY/ABSENCE REPORT
Player Status Injury
D - Milton Reyes Out Torn ACL (L) 
F/M Devin Barclay Out Foot Stress Fracture (L) 
D - Galin Ivanov Probable Abdominal hernia surgery 
M - Marco Etcheverry Probable Knee Meniscus Strain (L)

D.C. UNITED NOTES

* D.C. United has scored just three goals in five games this season. All three D.C. goals have come on the 
road.

* Entering Saturday’s match, D.C. United has not scored in 283 minutes of play. Their last goal came in the
7th minute on April 26th in Colorado. 

* United has conceeded 39 goals in the all-time series with the WIzards, the second most goals they have 
given up against an MLS team (MetroStars - 44).

* Only two players remain on the D.C. United roster from their 1999 MLS Cup Championship team - Marco
Etcheverry and Ben Olsen. That was also the last time D.C. United has appeared in the postseason.



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

WIZARDS VS. D.C. UNITED
KANSAS CITY VS. D.C. UNITED

Overall: 9-8-2 At Kansas City: 7-3-0
2003: 1-0-0 At Washington D.C.: 2-5-2
Playoffs: Never met

June 20, 1996   KC 5 vs DC 1 W
July 31, 1996   KC 3 at DC 2  W
August 4, 1996   KC 4 at DC 2  W

June 21, 1997   KC 6 vs DC 1  W
July 19, 1997   KC 3 vs DC 2  W
August 31, 1997   KC 0 at DC 2  L

March 21, 1998   KC 2 at DC 3  L
August 26, 1998   KC 1 vs DC 2  L

May 15, 1999   KC 3 vs DC 3  SOL
June 26, 1999   KC 0 at DC 3  L

May 17, 2000   KC 2 vs DC 0  W
June 10, 2000   KC 0 at DC 0  T*

April 7, 2001   KC 2 at DC 3  L
June 16, 2001   KC 0 vs DC 3  L

April 20, 2002   KC 1 at DC 2  L (OT)
June 15, 2002   KC 2 vs DC 0  W
July 4, 2002   KC 2 vs DC 1  W
August 10, 2002   KC 0 at DC 0  T (OT)

April 12, 2003 KC 3 vs. DC 2 W (OT)
May 17th KC at DC
October 25, 2003 KC at DC

* Match called at halftime due to electrical failure

2003 HEAD TO HEAD

Scoring 1 2 O T Shots 1 2 O T
KC 1 1 1 3 KC 4 9 1 14
DC 2 0 0 2 DC 8 3 0 11

SOG 1 2 O T Saves 1 2 O T
KC 1 3 1 5 KC 3 0 0 3
DC 5 0 0 5 DC 0 2 0 2

Fouls 1 2 O T Offside 1 2 O T
KC 5 6 0 11 KC 0 0 0 0
DC 8 6 0 14 DC 0 1 0 1

Corners 1 2 O T
KC 1 2 0 3
DC 0 2 0 2

Team Goals Scored and Allowed Intervals - 2003
1-15 16-30 31-45 46-60 61-75 76-90 OT Total

KC    1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3
DC 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

NEXT MLS MATCH

Kansas City (2-1-2)   vs.   Los Angeles (0-2-3)

Saturday, May 24th
7:00 p.m. (CT)

Arrowhead Stadium, Kansas City, MO

Wizards vs. Galaxy All-Time
Overall: 10-15-3

Home: 8-6-0
Away: 2-9-3

Shootout: 2-0 (1996-99)
Overtime: 0-3-3 (2000-2003)

Playoffs: 2-4-1

2003 SEASON TOTALS

Scoring 1 2 O T Shots 1 2 O T
KC 6 5 1 12 KC 45 34 4 83
OPP 2 8 0 10 OPP 42 45 4 91

SOG 1 2 O T Saves 1 2 O T
KC 11 16 3 30 KC 17 13 2 32
OPP 19 21 2 42 OPP 5 12 2 19

Fouls 1 2 O T Offside 1 2 O T
KC 25 33 5 63 KC 10 4 0 14
OPP 46 43 4 93 OPP 4 10 2 16

Corners 1 2 O T
KC 7 8 1 16
OPP 14 14 0 28
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CURRENT WIZARDS NOTABLES
Last Match (5/14 vs. NE)
* The Wizards lead the all-time series against the Revolution 10-6-1 and lead 6-2-1 all-time at Arrowhead Stadium.
* Kansas City has outscored New England 27-20 in the all-time series.
* Before Wednesday’s match, the Wizards had won the last five meetings between the two sides, outscoring the Revs

12-5 in that stretch. The last time Kansas City lost to New England was a 1-0 decision at Arrwohead on July 19, 
2000.

* Revs forward Joe-Max Moore made his return to MLS this season after spending the past three seasons with 
Everton in Europe. Despite his three-year absense from the Revs, he remains the team’s all-time leading scorer with
103 points (38g, 27a).

*  Preki made his 200th career MLS appearance on Wednesday, becoming just the fifth player in league hostory 
to appear in 200 matches.

* The Wizards signed defender Alex Zotinca on Wednesday and he made his MLS debut just hours later, playing the 
final 15 minutes.  

vs. Opponent (5/17 at DC)
* The Wizards lead the all-time series against D.C. 9-8-2, but trail 2-5-2 all-time at RFK Stadium.
* The Wizards captured their first ever regular season overtime victory agasint D.C. in a 3-2 win on APril 12, 2003 in 

the season opener. Chris Brown notched the game-winning goal. 
* Kansas City won the season series 2-1-1 last year, including winning both matches at Arrowhead Stadium. Kansas 

City outscored D.C. 5-3 in four meetings in 2002.
* Wizards midfielder Preki is ranked second all-time in MLS with 96 career assists. D.C. midfielder Marco Etcheverry 

is ranked third all-time 95 career assists. 
* Kansas City is winless in their last seven matched against D.C. at RFK Stadium, going 0-5-2 in that streatch. Their 

last win on the road to D.C. came on August 4, 1996, a 4-2 win.
* The Wizards most historic victory in team history came at RFK Stadium on October 15, 2000 when they captured 

the 2000 MLS Cup with a 1-0 win over the Chicago Fire.

Individual Marks
* Preki is tied for second in the league in scoring with 7 points (2g, 3a).
* With an assist on Wednesday, Preki extended his all-time leading scoring total to 230 points (67g, 96a). He now 

stands 6 points ahead of Jason Kreis (224) for the all-time lead.
* Chris Brown and Eric Quill are tied for fifth in the league in scoring with 5 points each (2g, 1a).
* Preki’s 96 career assists ranks him second all-time in MLS history.
* Tony Meola is the all-time League leader in shutouts (44) and saves (793).
* Preki is ranked 5th all-time in MLS in games played (200), games started (194) and 4th all-time with 17,241 minutes 

played. 
* Chris Brown has now appeared in 68 consecutive regular season matches for the Wizards (entering Wednesday’s 

match). The last regular season game he missed was August 12, 2000. His 68 consecutive games is the longest 
current streak in MLS.

* The Wizards record for consecutive games played is held by Mark Chung who appeared in 74 consecutive matches 
from 1996 to 1998.

Team Marks
* Through the first seven weeks of the season, Kansas City leads the league in scoring with 12 goals.
* Eight of the Wizards 12 goals this season have come at Arrowhead Stadium.
* The Wizards have scored the first goal in all six games this season and have scored more than one goal in four of 

their six matches.
* Kansas City has scored three goals in the opening 15 minutes this season, more than any other team in MLS.
* Kansas City is the only team to post an overtime victory so far in 2003.
* With their win in the April 12th season opener, the Wizards improved to 4-3-1 in season openers and 6-1-1 in their 

first home game of the season (the Wizards opened the season at home in 1996, 1997, 2000 and 2002). 
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2003 WIZARDS STATISTICS

Team 1-15 16-30 31-45 46-60 61-75 76-90+ OT Total
Kansas City 3 1 2 0 4 1 1 12
OPPONENTS 0 0 1 5 2 2 0 10

2003 CATEGORICAL WON-LOSS-TIE
Home Road Overall

Overall: 1-1-2 1-0-1 2-1-3
vs. West: 0-0-0 1-0-1 1-0-1
vs. East: 1-1-2 0-0-0 1-1-2
Scoring First: 1-1-2 1-0-1 2-1-3
Opp. Scoring First: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
No Score in Reg.: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Leading at Half: 0-1-1 1-0-0 1-1-1
Trailing at Half: 1-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-0
Tied at Half: 0-0-1 0-0-1 0-0-2
Leading at 75': 0-0-1 1-0-1 1-0-2
Trailing at 75': 0-1-1 0-0-0 0-1-1
Tied at 75': 1-0-0 0-0-0 1-0-0
One Goal Games: 1-1-0 0-0-0 1-1-0
More Than One Goal: 0-0-0 1-0-0 1-0-0
Out-Shooting Opp.: 1-0-1 0-0-0 1-0-1
Out-Shot by Opp.: 0-1-1 1-0-1 1-1-2
Shots Even: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Day Games: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Night Games: 1-1-2 1-0-1 2-1-3
In Blue Uniforms: 1-1-2 0-0-0 1-1-2
In White Uniforms: 0-0-0 1-0-1 1-0-1
In Third Jersey: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
On Metro Sports: 0-0-0 0-0-1 0-0-1
On ESPN: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
On FSW: 1-1-0 0-0-0 1-1-0
On HDNet: 0-0-1 1-0-1 1-0-2
In April: 1-1-0 0-0-1 1-1-1
In May: 0-0-2 1-0-0 1-0-2
In June: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
In July: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
In August: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
In September: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
In October: 0-0-0 0-0-0 0-0-0

MISCELLANEOUS STATS

Quickest Goal For: 3’ - Preki (4/12 vs. DC) 
Quickest Goal Against: 36’ - Petke (4/12 vs. DC)
Overtime Goals For: 92’ - Brown (4/12 vs. DC)
Gm. Winning Goals after 75': 92’ - Brown (4/12 vs. DC)
Game-Tying Goals after 75': 89’ - Quill (5/3 vs. CLB)
Two Goal Games: None
Hat Tricks: None
Hat Tricks Against: None
Own Goals For: 71’ - Onstad (4/19 @ SJ)
Own Goals Against: None
Red Cards: None
Opponent's Red Cards: None

Penalty Kicks For Result
Preki (5/3 vs. CLB) Goal

Penalty Kicks Against Result

PARK UNIVERSITY PLAYER OF THE GAME
Game 1: Chris Brown
Game 2: Tony Meola
Game 3: Jimmy Conrad
Game 4: Eric Quill
Game 5: Chris Brown
Game 6: Carey Talley

MLS PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week 2 (April 12th): Chris Klein 

MLS PLAYER OF THE MONTH

WIZARDS PLAYER OF THE MONTH
April: Preki

2003 WIZARDS AWARDS

2003 GOALS SCORED INTERVALS
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2003 HIGHS & LOWS
TEAM WIZARDS OPPONENTS
Most Goals, (G) 3, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL 3, 4/26 vs. CHI 
Most Goals, (H) 2, three times, last: 5/10 @ DAL (1) 3, 4/26 vs. CHI (2)
Most Assists, (G) 3, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL 2, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL
Most Assists, (H) 3, 4/26 vs. CHI (1) 2, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL (2)
Most Shots, (G) 22, 5/3 vs. CLB 19, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Shots, (H) 14, 5/3 vs. CLB (1) 11, 5/10 @ DAL (2)
Most Shots on Goal, (G) 6, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE 10, 4/19 @ SJ
Most Shots on Goal, (H) 5, 5/14 vs. NE (2) 5, four times, last: 5/10 @ DAL (2)
Most Fouls, (G) 14, 5/14 vs. NE 24, 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Fouls, (H) 7, three times, last: 5/14 vs. NE (2) 12, 4/26 vs. CHI (2)
Most Offside, (G) 4, 5/10 @ DAL 5, two times, last: 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Corners, (G) 5, 5/3 vs. CLB 8, 4/19 @ SJ
Most Blocks, (G) 2, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE 2, 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Cautions, (G) 3, 5/3 vs. CLB 4, 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Cautions, (H) 2, 5/3 vs. CLB (2) 3, 5/3 vs. CLB (2)
Most Ejections, (G) 0 0
Most Penalty Kicks, (G) 1, Preki, 5/3 vs. CLB 0
Most Unanswered Goals, (G) 2, 4/12 vs. DC 3, 4/26 vs. CHI
Fewest Goals, (G) 1, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE 1, three times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
Fewest Shots, (G) 8, 4/19 @ SJ 11, 4/12 vs. DC
Fewest Shots, (H) 3, 4/19 @ SJ (2) 3, 4/12 vs. DC (2)
Fewest Shots on Goal, (G) 3, 4/19 @ SJ 4, 4/26 vs. CHI
Fewest Shots on Goal, (H) 0, 5/14 vs. NE (1) 0, two times, last: 4/26 vs. CHI (1)
Fewest Fouls, (G) 3, 5/10 @ DAL 8, 5/10 @ DAL
Fewest Offside, (G) 0, 4/12 vs. DC 0, 5/14 vs. NE
Fewest Corners, (G) 1, 5/14 vs. NE 2, two times, last: 4/26 vs. CHI
Fewest Cautions (both teams) (G) 1, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE -
Largest Attendance 22,403 - All-Time Wizards Record 17,032, 4/19 @ SJ

INDIVIDUAL WIZARDS OPPONENTS
Most Goals, (G) 1, 11 tied 1, ten tied, last: Twellman, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Assists, (G) 2, Preki, 4/26 vs. CHI 1, seven tied, last: Moore, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Points, (G) 3, three times, last: Quill & Brown, 5/10 @ DAL 3, Williams, 4/26 vs. CHI
Most Shots, (G) 8, Preki, 5/3 vs. CLB 6, Twellman, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Shots on Goal, (G) 2, four tied, last: Brown, 5/3 vs. CLB 3, three times, last: Twellman, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Fouls Committed, (G) 4, two times, last: Zavagnin, 5/14 vs. NE 4, five tied, last: Franchino, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Fouls Suffered, (G) 4, two times, last: Preki, 5/3 vs. CLB 6, Martino, 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Blocks, (G) 1, four times, last: two times, 5/14 vs. NE 1, three tied, last: two tied, 5/3 vs. CLB
Most Consec. Gms. w/ a Goal 2, Quill, 5/3-5/10 -
Most Consec. Gms. w/ an Assist 1, eight tied, last: Preki, 5/14 -
Most Consec. Gms. w/ a Point 2, two times, last: Quill, 5/3-5/10 -

GOALKEEPING (full games) WIZARDS OPPONENTS
Most Goals Against, (G) 3, Meola, 4/26 vs. CHI 3, two times, last: Countess, 5/10 @ DAL
Most Shots on Goal Faced, (G) 10, Meola, 4/19 @ SJ 6, two times, last: Brown, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Shots on Goal Faced, (H) 5, four times, last: Meola, 5/10 @ DAL (2) 5, Brown, 5/14 vs. NE (2)
Most Saves, (G) 9, Meola, 4/19 @ SJ 5, Brown, 5/14 vs. NE
Most Saves, (H) 5, Meola, 4/19 @ SJ (1) 4, Brown, 5/14 vs. NE (2)
Most Catch/Punches, (G) 5, Meola, 5/14 vs. NE 4, Brown, 5/14 vs. NE
Fewest Goals Against, (G) 1, three times, last: Meola, 5/14 vs. NE 1, two times, last: Brown, 5/14 vs. NE
Fewest Shots on Goal Faced, (G) 4, Meola, 4/26 vs. CHI 3, Onstad, 4/19 @ SJ
Fewest Shots on Goal Faced, (H) 0, two times, last: Meola, 4/26 vs. CHI (1) 0, Brown, 5/14 vs. NE (1)
Fewest Saves, (G) 1, Meola, 4/26 vs. CHI 2, two times, last: Countess, 5/10 @ DAL
Fewest Saves, (H) 0, two times, last: Meola, 4/26 vs. CHI (1) 0, two times, last: Brown, 5/14 vs. NE (1)
Fewest Catch/Punches, (G) 1, Meola, 5/3 vs. CLB 0, Busch, 5/3 vs. CLB

(G) - Game          (H) - Half
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2003 SCHEDULE & RESULTS

DAY DATE           OPPONENT                            TIME (CT)    TV              
Saturday April 12 D.C. United W 3-2 (OT) FSW
Saturday April 19 at San Jose Earthquakes T 1-1 (OT) Metro Sports/HDNet
Saturday April 26 Chicago Fire L 2-3 FSW
Saturday May 3 Columbus Crew T 2-2 (OT) HDNet
Saturday May 10 at Dallas Burn W 3-1 HDNet
Wednesday May 14 New England Revolution T 1-1 (OT)
Saturday May 17 at D.C. United 6:30 PM FSW
Saturday May 24 Los Angeles Galaxy 7:00 PM ESPN (TD)
Saturday May 31 at New England Revolution 5:00 PM Metro Sports
Saturday June 7 MetroStars 7:00 PM
Saturday June 14 at Los Angeles Galaxy 9:00 PM Metro Sports
Saturday June 21 Chicago Fire 7:00 PM
Saturday June 28 at San Jose Earthquakes 9:00 PM
Friday July 4 at Colorado Rapids 8:30 PM
Saturday July 12 Dallas Burn 7:00 PM
Saturday July 19 at Columbus Crew 6:30 PM Metro Sports/FSW
Saturday July 26 at Chicago Fire 7:30 PM FSW
Saturday August 2 2003 MLS All-Star Game 2:30 PM ABC

at The Home Depot Center in Carson, CA
Wednesday August 6 U.S. Open Cup - 4th Round* TBD
Friday August 8 San Jose Earthquakes 7:00 PM
Wednesday August 13 at MetroStars 11:00 AM
Saturday August 16 at Dallas Burn 8:00 PM
Friday August 22 Colorado Rapids 7:00 PM
Saturday August 30 at Columbus Crew 6:30 PM
Saturday Sept. 6 MetroStars 7:00 PM
Saturday Sept. 13 at Colorado Rapids 8:00 PM
Saturday Sept. 20 San Jose Earthquakes 7:00 PM
Saturday Sept. 27 at Los Angeles Galaxy 9:00 PM Metro Sports
Saturday Oct. 4 Colorado Rapids 7:00 PM
Saturday Oct. 11 Los Angeles Galaxy 7:00 PM
Saturday Oct. 18 Dallas Burn 7:00 PM
Saturday Oct. 25 at D.C. United 6:30 PM Metro Sports/FSW

Sat. Nov. 1 - Sat. Nov. 9 MLS Cup Playoffs - First Round (2 games)
Saturday Nov. 15 MLS Cup Playoffs - Conference Championship (1 game)
Sunday Nov. 23 MLS Cup 2003 2:30 PM ABC

at The Home Depot Center in Carson, CA

Home Games in Bold
All Dates And Times Subject to Change

All Times Are Central Time
* The Wizards enter the 2003 U.S. Open Cup in the Fourth Round
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2003 GAME-BY-GAME
GAME 1

Kansas City 3, D.C. United 2, OT 
Saturday, April 12, 2003

Arrowhead Stadium
22,403

1 2 OT F
Kansas City 1 1 1 3
D.C. United 2 0 0 2

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Preki (unassisted) 3’, Klein (Gomez)
61’, Brown (Wolff) 92’
DC: Petke (unassisted) 36’, Quaranta
(Etcheverry) 46+

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Burciaga Jr., Klein, Talley, Preki,
Gomez, Gutierrez (Fabbro-79),
Simutenkov (Wolff-45), Brown

Game Statistics

KC DC
Shots 14 11
Shots on Goal 5 5
Saves 3 2
Fouls 11 14
Corner Kicks 3 2
Offside 0 1

Cautions - Alegria (DC) 78’,
Garcia (KC) 83’.
Ejections - None.
Referee - Kevin Terry.
Referees Assistant - Nate
Clemets, Bronson Brookard. 
Fourth Official - Ali Saheli.

GAME 2
Kansas City 1, San Jose 1, OT 

Saturday, April 19, 2003
Spartan Stadium

17,032

1 2 OT F
Kansas City 0 1 0 1
San Jose 0 1 0 1

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Onstad (Own Goal) 74’
SJ: Mullan (Donovan) 81’

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Burciaga Jr., Klein, Gomez
(Zavagnin-63), Preki, Talley, Gutierrez,
Brown, Josh Wolff (Eric-Quill-78)

Game Statistics

KC SJ
Shots 8 18
Shots on Goal 3 10
Saves 9 3
Fouls 12 14
Corner Kicks 3 8
Offside 3 5

Cautions - Waibel (SJ) 61’,
Lagos (SJ) 65’, Burciaga
(KC) 75’
Ejections - None.
Referee - Alex Prus.
Referees Assistant - Chris
Strickland, David Bragg. 
Fourth Official - Jesse
Johnson.

GAME 3
Chicago 3, Kansas City 2 
Saturday, April 26, 2003

Arrowhead Stadium
14,586

1 2 F
Kansas City 2 0 2
Chicago 0 3 3

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Simutenkov (Conrad, Preki) 25’,
Conrad (Preki) 38’
CHI: Perez (unassisted) 53’, Williams
(unassisted) 65’, Ralph (Williams) 70’

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Burciaga Jr., Klein, Talley, Preki,
Gutierrez (Fabbro-71), Wolff (Oshoniyi-
82), Quill (Zavagnin-67), Simutenkov
(Brown-62)
Note: Bo Oshoniyi entered the match at goalkeeper
in the 82nd minute in place of Josh Wolff. Tony
Meola played the final eight minutes at forward.

Game Statistics

KC CHI
Shots 10 12
Shots on Goal 5 4
Saves 1 3
Fouls 12 21
Corner Kicks 2 2
Offside 3 3

Cautions - Whitfield (CHI)
43’, Talley (KC) 44’,
Bocanegra (CHI) 50’
Ejections - None.
Referee - Ali Saheli.
Referees Assistant - George
Gansner, Jose Andrade. 
Fourth Official - Alex Prus.

GAME 4
Kansas City 2, Columbus 2, OT 

Saturday, May 3, 2003
Arrowhead Stadium

16,006

1 2 OT F
Kansas City 1 1 0 2
Columbus 0 2 0 2

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Preki (PK) 47+, Quill (unassisted) 89’
CLB: McBride (Cunningham) 49’, Martino
(unassisted) 55’

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Burciaga (Quill-65), Klein,
Zavagnin, Preki, Gomez (Fabbro-90),
Gutierrez, Simutenkov (Armstrong-61),
Brown

Game Statistics

KC CLB
Shots 22 14
Shots on Goal 6 9
Saves 7 4
Fouls 11 21
Corner Kicks 5 6
Offside 1 5

Cautions - Zavagnin (KC)
14’, Oughton (CLB) 42’,
Paule (CLB) 47’, Busch
(CLB) 58’, Cunningham
(CLB) 60’, Armstrong (KC)
69’, Fabbro (KC) 94’
Ejections - None.
Referee - Marcen Yonan.
Referees Assistant - Steven
Davidson, Jose Andrade. 
Fourth Official - Bronson
Broockerd.

GAME 5
Kansas City 3, Dallas 1 
Saturday, May 10, 2003

Dragon Stadium
8,317

1 2 F
Kansas City 2 1 3
Dallas 0 1 1

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Quill (Gomez) 12’, Brown (Quill) 15’, 
Klein (Brown) 66’
DAL: Kreis (Broome, Deering) 53’

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Gutierrez (Talley-46), Klein,
Zavagnin, Preki (Arnaud-76), Gomez,
Quill, Fabbro (Armstrong-64), Brown

Game Statistics

KC DAL
Shots 12 17
Shots on Goal 5 7
Saves 6 2
Fouls 3 8
Corner Kicks 2 6
Offside 4 2

Cautions - Deering (DAL) 14’
Ejections - None.
Referee - Kevin Stott.
Referees Assistant - Greg
Barke, Gibby Widner. 
Fourth Official - Adam
Garner.

GAME 6
Kansas City 1, New England 1, OT

Wednesday, May 14, 2003
Arrowhead Stadium

9,096

1 2 OT F
Kansas City 0 1 0 1
New England 0 1 0 1

Scoring Summary - Goals (assists)
KC: Simutenkov (Preki) 69’
NE: Twellman (Moore) 91+

Kansas City Lineup: Meola-GK, Conrad,
Garcia, Talley, Klein, Zavagnin, Preki
(Stephen Armstrong-72), Gomez, Quill,
Fabbro (Simutenkov-46, Zotinca-85),
Brown

Game Statistics

KC NE
Shots 17 19
Shots on Goal 6 7
Saves 6 5
Fouls 14 12
Corner Kicks 1 4
Offside 3 0

Cautions - Zotinca (KC) 92+
Ejections - None.
Referee - Jair Marrufo.
Referees Assistant -
Francisco Sanchez, Kermit
Quisenberry. 
Fourth Official - Shane
Butler.



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

2003 KANSAS CITY WIZARDS
KANSAS CITY WIZARDS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

# Player Pos. Ht. Wt. Birthdate Hometown College
16 Stephen Armstrong (SI) M 5-10 165 7/23/76 Cape Town, S. Africa Butler
22 Davy Arnaud F 6-0 165 6/22/80 Nederland, TX West Texas A&M
8 Chris Brown M/F 5-11 170 3/10/77 Portland, OR Portland
18 Chris Brunt (D) D 5-11 165 1/1/80 Omaha, NE Southwest Missouri St.
6 Jose Luis Burciaga Jr. (P) D 6-1 166 11/16/81 Duncanville, TX -----
12 Jimmy Conrad D 6-2 175 2/12/77 Temple City, CA UCLA
9 Dario Fabbro (SI) F 6-2 178 11/3/76 Buenos Aires, Argentina -----
21 Kevin Friedland (D) D 5-8 154 10/3/81 Irvine, CA Southern Methodist
3 Nick Garcia D 5-10 160 4/9/79 Plano, TX Indiana
10 Francisco Gomez M 5-11 170 1/25/79 Watsonville, CA -----
30 Taly Goode (D) GK 6-3 200 8/25/78 Woodbridge, VA Marshall
26 Taylor Graham (D) D 6-4 190 6/3/80 Fair Oaks, CA Stanford
7 Diego Gutierrez M 5-7 155 11/3/72 Kansas City, MO Rockhurst
14 Jack Jewsbury (D) M/F 6-0 185 4/13/81 Springfield, MO St. Louis
17 Chris Klein M 6-1 180 1/4/76 St. Louis, MO Indiana
1 Tony Meola GK 6-1 205 2/21/69 Kearny, NJ Virginia
25 Bo Oshoniyi GK 6-1 190 11/3/71 Poughkeepsie, NY So. Connecticut St.
11 Preki M 5-9 165 6/24/63 Belgrade, Yugoslavia -----
19 Eric Quill M 5-10 170 2/28/78 Missouri City, TX Clemson
20 Igor Simutenkov (SI) F 5-8 145 4/3/73 Moscow, Russia -----
4 Carey Talley D 6-2 180 8/26/76 Cordova, TN North Carolina
15 Josh Wolff F 5-8 160 2/25/77 Stone Mountain, GA South Carolina
5 Kerry Zavagnin M 5-10 170 7/2/74 Plymouth, MI North Carolina
23 Alex Zotinca (G) D 6-0 170 1/22/77 Sibiu, Romania -----

WIZARDS NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
# Player Pos. Pronunciation Place of Birth Last Club
1 Tony Meola GK mee-OH-luh Belleville, NJ MetroStars
3 Nick Garcia D Plano, TX -----
4 Carey Talley D TAL-ee Memphis, TN D.C. United
5 Kerry Zavagnin M za-VAG-nin Plymouth, MI Lehigh Valley Steam (USL)
6 Jose Luis Burciaga Jr. (P) D Bur-c-agga Duncanville, TX -----
7 Diego Gutierrez M goo-TEE-err-ezz Bogotá, Columbia Chicago Fire
8 Chris Brown M/F Portland, OR -----
9 Dario Fabbro (SI) F FAW-bro Buenos Aires, Argentina Emelec (Ecuador)
10 Francisco Gomez M Watsonville, CA California Jaguars (USL)
11 Preki M Belgrade, Yugoslavia Miami Fusion
12 Jimmy Conrad D Arcadia, CA San Jose Earthquakes
14 Jack Jewsbury (D) M/F Springfield, MO -----
15 Josh Wolff F Stone Mountain, GA Chicago Fire
16 Stephen Armstrong (SI) M Birkenhead, England D.C. United
17 Chris Klein M St. Louis, MO -----
18 Chris Brunt (D) D Omaha, NE Sioux Falls (PDL)
19 Eric Quill F Missouri City, TX Tampa Bay Mutiny
20 Igor Simutenkov (SI) F si-moo-TEN-kov Moscow, Russia Tenerife (Spain)
21 Kevin Friedland (D) D FREED-land Irvine, CA -----
22 Davy Arnaud M ARE-no Nederland, TX -----
23 Alex Zotinca (G) D zo-TINK-a Sibiu, Romania Kansas City Comets (MISL)
25 Bo Oshoniyi GK o-SHAW-nee Poughkeepsie, NY Atlanta Silverbacks (USL)
26 Taylor Graham (D) D GRAY-ham Sacremento, CA -----
30 Taly Goode (D) GK GOOD Woodbridge, VA Atlanta Silverbacks (USL)

Head Coach: Bob Gansler
Assistant Coaches: Brian Bliss, Tim Mulqueen        

D = Developmental Player     P = Project-40     SI = Senior International player     G = Green Card



WIZARDS 2003 MINI-BIOS

For Meola's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 38-40 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Made three saves in picking up his first win of the season vs. DC (4/12)...Made nine saves including a cru-
cial stop in the closing second to preserve a 1-1 tie @ SJ (4/19)...Made one save in the Wizards 3-2 loss vs. CHI (4/26). Played the
final 8 minutes as a forward after Josh Wolff was taken off with a hamstring injury and the Wizards had used all three substitutions...
Made 5 saves in the Wizards 2-2 tie vs. CLB (5/3)...Made 6 saves in picking up the Wizards second win of the season vs. DAL
(5/10)...Made four saves in the Wizards 1-1 tie vs. NE (5/14).   

2003 MLS Game Highs:  
Shots: 19, 5/14 vs. NE Unbeaten Streak: 3, 5/2-current
Saves: 9, 4/19 @ SJ Shutout Streak: None  
C/P: 5, 5/14 vs. NE

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM             GP GS   MIN  SOG  SV C/P SHO  GA GAA W  L T
1996  MetroStars       29  29  2,610  188 142  99   9  38  1.31  14 15  0
1997  MetroStars       30  30  2,684  204 149 117   5  48  1.61  12 18  0
1998  MetroStars       31  31  2,790  234 164 110   4  62  2.00  14 17  0
1999  Kansas City       9   9   765   48  36  22   3  10  1.18  1  8  0
2000  Kansas City      31  31  2,826  162 129  83  16  29  0.92  15  7  9
2001  Kansas City      17  17  1,534  111  80 39   4  28  1.64  7  8  2
2002  Kansas City      17  17  1,519   88  65  43   3  21  1.24  6  5  5
2003  Kansas City    6   6    564    42   28   16   0   10  1.60  2  1  3
TOTALS          170 170 15,292 1077 793 529  44 246  1.45 71 79 19

*Meola played 8 minutes at forward vs. CHI (4/26). Those eight minutes are not included in his goalkeeper totals listed above. 

1 TONY MEOLA GK 6-1 205 BORN: 2/21/69 KEARNY, NJ

at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Garcia's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 28-29 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started
and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the full 90 minutes
@ DAL (5/10)...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 1, 4/12 vs. DC
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E 
2000  Kansas City       32 32  2,916  0  0   0   1   0  33  47   0   0  3/0
2001  Kansas City       24 24  2,142  0  0   0   1   0  23  27   0   0  5/2  
2002  Kansas City       27 27  2,499  0  2   2   2   0  23  37   0   2  5/1
2003 Kansas City 6 6 572 0 0 0 1 0 5 4 0 0 1/0  
TOTALS              89 89  8,129  0  2   2   5   0  84 115   0   2 14/3

3 NICK GARCIA D 5-10 160 BORN: 4/9/79 PLANO, TX



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Talley's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 52-53 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started
and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...DNP vs. CLB (5/3) with hip injury...Came on to play the second half @ DAL (5/10)...Started and
played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 1, 4/19 @ SJ
A: 1, 4/12 vs. DC SOG: None
PT: 1, 4/12 vs. DC

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E 
1998 D.C. United     29 19  1,756  0  2   2  15   6  38  16   0   0  3/0 
1999  D.C. United     29 16  1,603  4  4  12  22   5  40  19   0   0  6/1  
2000  D.C. United     29 28  2,458  3  1   7  27  12  76  41   1   0  8/0  
2001  D.C. United      22 20  1,890  2  3   7  20  12  55  35   0   0  9/1  
2002  Kansas City       24 19  1,902  3  1   7  14   7  25  21   0   0  3/0
2003 Kansas City 5 4 427 0 0 0 1 0 7 8 0 0 1/0  
TOTALS               138 106  10,036 12 11  35  99  42  241 140   1   0 30/2

4 CAREY TALLEY D 6-2 180 BORN: 8/26/76 CORDOVA, TN

For Zavagnin's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 56-57 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Came on to play the final 37  minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Came on to play the final 23 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...Started
and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10)...Started and played the full 100 minutes
vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1997  MetroStars       21 12  1,089  0  0   0   8   3  12  11   1   1  2/0 
1998  MetroStars       18  7    754  0  2   2  11   0  24  11   0   2  2/2   
2000  Kansas City     31 31  2,743  2  3   7  22   6  48  61   1   0  6/0  
2001  Kansas City     27 27  2,472  1  5   7  27   6  41  47   0  12  5/0  
2002  Kansas City     27 27  2,484  1  2   4  12   5  32  54   1   0  4/1
2003 Kansas City 5 3 350 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 0 0 1/0  
TOTALS               129 107  9,869  4 12  20  80  20  163 189   3  15 20/3   

5 KERRY ZAVAGNIN M 5-10 170 BORN: 7/2/74 PLYMOUTH, MI



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Burciaga's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 22-23 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started
and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...Started and played the first 65 minutes vs. CLB (5/3). Came off in the 65th minute with a
strained right knee - an MRI revealed a torn ACL...Underwent surgery on May 13th and will be out the rest of the 2003 season.

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 1, two times, last: 4/26 vs. CHI
A: None SOG: 1, two tinmes, last: 4/26 vs. CHI
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E 
2001  Kansas City      3  2     93  0  0   0   0   0  2   5   0   0  0/0
2002 Kansas City Injured - Did Not Play
2003 Kansas City 4 4 347 0 0 0 2 2 6 5 0 0 1/0
TOTALS 7  6     440  0  0   0   2 2  8   10   0   0  1/0 

6 JOSE BURCIAGA JR. D 6-1 166 BORN: 11/16/81    DUNCANVILLE, TX

For Gutierrez's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 32-33 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the first 79 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started
and played the first 71 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the first half @ DAL
(5/10)...DNP vs. NE (5/14) with lower back spasms.

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 2, 5/3 vs. CLB
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1996  Kansas City    28 24  2,068  0  4   4  17   3  29  32   1   0  5/0  
1997 Kansas City Did Not Play - Injury
1998  Chicago          13  8    812  0  3   3   8   2  24  13   0   0  1/1   
1999  Chicago           28 25  2,164  3  5  11  26   9  47  42   5   0  5/0  
2000  Chicago           24 23  1,959  2 13  17 28  12  36  42   6  51  3/1  
2001  Chicago           24 24  2,123  1  5 7 13  10  52  37   1   9  4/1  
2002  Kansas City     22 21  1,914  1  3   5  25   4  36  40   4  27  6/0
2003 Kansas City 5 5 395 0 0 0 4 0 7 7 1 0 0/0  
TOTALS             144 130 11,435  7 33  47 121  40  231 213  18  87 24/3 

7 DIEGO GUTIERREZ D/M 5-7 155 BORN: 11/3/72 KANSAS CITY, MO



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Brown's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 20-21 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12). Socred the Wizards “golden goal” in overtime to give Kansas
City their first ever overtime win during the regular season...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Came on to play the final 28
minutes vs. CHI (4/26) and extended his consecutive games streak to 65...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and
played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10)...Scored the Wizards second goal of the match, the game-winning goal, @ DAL (5/10). Assisted on
Chris Klein’s insurance goal in the 66th minute...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL SHT: 4, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL
A: 1, 5/10 @ DAL SOG: 2, two times, last: 5/3 vs. CLB
PT: 3, 5/10 @ DAL

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1999  Kansas City     28 19  1,679  4  3  11  40  19  14  16   1   0  0/0
2000  Kansas City      22 10  1,116  0  1   1  15   5  10  20   6   0  1/0
2001  Kansas City      27 23  2,034  5  2  12  37  18  19  38   8   1  1/0
2002  Kansas City      28 14  1,512  4  3  11  35  17  15  22   3   0  1/0
2003 Kansas City 6 5 510 2 1 5 14 6 3 1 2 0 0/0
TOTALS             111 71  6,851 15  10  40 141  65  61  97  20   1  3/0 

8 CHRIS BROWN M/F 5-11 170 BORN: 3/10/77 PORTLAND, OR

For Fabbro's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 26-27 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Came on to play the final 13 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the final 19 minutes vs. CHI (4/26)...Came
on to play the final 10 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the first 64 minutes @ DAL (5/10). Nearly scored on a 58-yard shot, but GK
D.J. Countess back-peddled just in time to tip the ball over the crossbar...Started and played the first half vs. NE (5/14).   

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 1, three times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
A: 1, 4/12 vs. DC SOG: 1, 5/10 @ DAL
PT: 1, 4/12 vs. DC

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2002  Kansas City     16 16  1,116  6  3  15  35  19  32  22  21   1  5/0
2003 Kansas City 5 2 151 0 0 0 3 1 1 3 4 0 1/0
TOTALS     21 18  1,248 6  3  15  38  20  33  25  25   1  6/0 

9 DARIO FABBRO F 6-2 178 BORN: 11/3/76          BUENOS AIRES, ARG.



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

10 FRANCISCO GOMEZ M 5-11 170 BORN: 1/25/79 WATSONVILLE, CA
For Gomez's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 30-31 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide

2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12). Assisted on Chris Klein’s game-tying goal in the 61st
minute...Started and played the first 63 minutes @ SJ (4/19). Came off with a strained left hamstring...DNP vs. CHI (4/26)...Started and played
the first 90 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10). Assisted on Eric Quill’s goal in the 12th
minute...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 4, 5/10 @ DAL
A: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL SOG: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL
PT: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1999  Kansas City      7  4    339  1  0   2   6   3  1   5   0  14  0/0   
2000  Kansas City    14  7    709  2  1   5  19   9  13   9   0  20  2/0   
2001  Kansas City     24 16  1,320  4  6  14  32  13  17  24   0  66  0/1   
2002  Kansas City     20 13  1,249  0  4   4  31   8  8  23   1  28  0/0
2003 Kansas City 5 5 435 0 2 2 10 2 5 7 0 1 0/0  
TOTALS               70 45  4,052  7 13  27  98  35  44  68   1 129  2/1 

For Preki's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 44-46 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12). Scored the Wizards first goal of the season in the 3rd
minute...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI (4/26). Assisted on both Wizards
goals in a 3-2 loss and extended his MLS all-time leading scoring total to 227 points...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3).
Scored his MLS leading 19th career PK goal just before the end of the first half...Started and played the first 76 minutes @ DAL
(5/10)...Started and played the first 72 minutes vs. NE (5/14), marking his 200th career MLS appearance and becoming just the 5th player in
league history to reach that milestone. Assisted on Igor Simutenkov’s goal in the 69th minute for Preki’s 230th career MLS point.  

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, two times, last: 5/3 vs. CLB SHT: 8, 5/3 vs. CLB
A: 2, 4/26 vs. CHI SOG: 1, five times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
PT: 2, three times, last: 5/3 vs. CLB

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1996  Kansas City     32 32  2,880 18 13  49 140  61  26  44   7  70  3/0 
1997  Kansas City      27 27  2,330 12 17  41  84  44  27  32   8  64  4/0  
1998  Kansas City     25 24  2,164 10 13  33  86  33  22  38   5  75  2/0   
1999  Kansas City     30 28  2,572  7 11  25  97  31  24  77   1  58  3/0  
2000  Kansas City      31 29  2,485  3 15  21  95  31  23  57   2  27  2/0   
2001  Miami              24 24  2,139  8 14  30  80  40  19  48   2  41  3/0  
2002  Kansas City     25 24  2,141  7 10  24  84  44  17  46   6  60  3/1
2003 Kansas City 6 6 524 2 3 7 22 5 6 12 0 12 0/0  
TOTALS              200 194 17,241 67 96 230 687 289 164 354  31 407 20/1 

11 PREKI M 5-9 165 BORN: 6/24/63       BELGRADE, YUGOSLAVIA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Conrad’s Complete Bio, Please See Pages 24-25 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Made his debut for the Wizards starting and playing the full 92 minute vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played the full
100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI (4/26). Assisted on Igor Simutenkov’s goal in the 25th minute, then
scored a goal of his own in the 38th minute. The three-point effort was his first points with the Wizards and set a career high for points in a
game...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10)...Started and played the
full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, 4/26 vs. CHI SHT: 1, four times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
A: 1, 4/26 vs. CHI SOG: 1, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
PT: 3, 4/26 vs. CHI

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1999  San Jose       17 12  1,163  1  1   3   3   2  16  11   0   0  4/0  
2000  San Jose       26 25  2,377  0  2   2   9   2  56  24   0   0  6/1  
2001  San Jose       16  8    928  0  0   0   5   2  21  10   0   0  2/0   
2002  San Jose       25 25  2,248  1  3   5  13   6  38  18   0   0  9/0
2003 Kansas City 6 6 572 1 1 3 4 2 2 5 1 0 0/0  
TOTALS                90 76  7,288 3  7  13  34  14  133  68   1  0 21/1 

12 JIMMY CONRAD D 6-2 175 BORN: 2/12/77 TEMPLE CITY, CA

For Wolff’s Complete Bio, Please See Pages 54-55 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Made his Wizards debut coming on in the second half and playing the final 47 minute vs. DC (4/12). Registered his
first point with the Wizards, assisting on Chris Brown’s game-winning goal in overtime...Started and played the first 78 minutes @ SJ
(4/19)...Started and played the first 82 minutes vs. CHI (4/26). Came off in the 82nd minute with a strained right hamstring...DNP vs. CLB
(5/3) with a hamstring injury....DNP @ DAL (5/10)....DNP vs. NE (5/14).

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 2, 4/19 @ SJ
A: 1, 4/12 vs. DC SOG: 2, 4/19 @ SJ
PT: 1, 4/12 vs. DC

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1998  Chicago     14  4    651  8  3  19  23  14  7   9   6   1  0/0
1999  Chicago     28 17  1,775 10  2  22  55  34 18  20  20   0  2/0
2000  Chicago     25 20  1,917  7  5  19  49  26 28  23  15   0  4/0
2001  Chicago      3  3    244  2  0   4  12   4  8   9   3   1  0/0
2002  Chicago     14 14  1,223  5  5  15  30  12 31  24   8   2  2/0
2003 Kansas City 3 2 207 0 1 1 2 2 5 3 4 0 0/0
TOTALS           87 60  6,017 32 16  80 171  92 97  88  56   4  8/0 

15 JOSH WOLFF F 5-8 160 BORN: 2/25/77 STONE MOUNTAIN, GA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Armstrong's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 16-17 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Made his 2003 debut caoming on to play the final 39 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Came on to play the final 26 minutes
@ DL (5/10)...Came on to play the final 28 minutes vs. NE (5/14). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: 1, 5/14 vs. NE
A: None SOG: 1, 5/14 vs. NE
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E  
2001  D.C. United       15 12  1,112  3  0   6  17  11  33  19   0   4  3/0   
2002  Kansas City      26 15  1,791  3  6  12  31  14  45  36  10   7  2/0
2003 Kansas City 3 0 93 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 1/0   
TOTALS          44 27  2,996 6  6  18  49  26  80  57  10  11  6/0 

16 STEPHEN ARMSTRONG M/F 5-10 165 BORN: 7/23/76       CAPE TOWN, S. AFRICA

For Klein’s Complete Bio, Please See Pages 34-36 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the full 92 minutes vs. DC (4/12). Scored his first goal of the season, and the Wizards game-
tying goal, in the 61st minute...Started and played the full 100 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started and played the full 90 minutes vs. CHI
(4/26)...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. CLB (5/3)...Started and played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10). Scored the Wizards third
goal of a 3-1 win in the 66th minute...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL SHT: 2, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL
A: None SOG: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL
PT: 2, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1998  Kansas City      17  8    782  0  0   0  15   7  7   5   2   0  0/0   
1999  Kansas City      30 24  2,198  6  5  17  39  16  13  20   4   2  0/0   
2000  Kansas City     27 26  2,205  6  8  20  31  14  21  16  10   2  1/0   
2001  Kansas City      24 23  2,039  3  6  12  25  11  24  16   8   1  2/0   
2002  Kansas City 25 25  2,171  7  5  19  34  17  11  14  12  12  0/0
2003 Kansas City 6 6 572 2 0 4 6 2 2 6 0 2 0/0   
TOTALS              129 112  9,967 24 24  72 150  67  78  77  36  19  3/0  

17 CHRIS KLEIN M 6-1 180 BORN: 1/4/76 ST. LOUIS, MO



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Quill's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 54-55 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Came on to play the final 22 minutes @ SJ (4/19)...Started and played the first 67 minutes vs. CHI
(4/26)...Came on to play the final 35 minutes vs. CLB (5/3). Scored the game-tying goal in the 89th minute and narrowly missed scor-
ing the game-winner on a 25-yard blast in overtime by mear inches...Started and played the full 90 minutes @ DAL (5/10). Scored the
Wizards first goal in the 12th minute, his sewcond consecutive game with a goal. Assisted on Chris Brown’s game-winning goal three minutes
later...Started and played the full 100 minutes vs. NE (5/14). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, two times, last: 5/10 @ DAL SHT: 3, 5/14 vs. NE
A: 1, 5/10 @ DAL SOG: 1, three times, last: 5/14 vs. NE
PT: 3, 5/10 @ DAL

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
1997  Tampa Bay     2  1    108  0  0   0   1   1  2   2   1   1  0/0
1998  Tampa Bay      4  0    141  0  0   0   7   3  3   1   0   0  0/0
1999  Tampa Bay      15  3    431  1  1   3   9   6  4   9   3   1  0/0
2000  Tampa Bay      30 25  2,205  5 11  21  54  24  28  30  12  71  1/0
2001  Tampa Bay      24 23  1,840  2 8  12  33  11  25  23   8  40  3/1
2002  Kansas City     16 13    992  0 1   1  24  10  18  14   9  11  1/0
2003 Kansas City 5 3 314 2 1 5 7 3 2 6 1 1 0/0
TOTALS                96 68  6,031  10 22  42 135  58  82  85 34 125  5/1 

19 ERIC QUILL M 5-10 170 BORN: 2/28/78 MISSOURI CITY, TX

For Simutenkov's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 18-19 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Started and played the first 45 minutes vs. DC (4/12)...Started and played teh first 62 minutes vs. CHI (4/26).
Scored the Wizards first goal of the match, and his first goal of the year, in the 25th minute...Started and played the first 61 minutes vs. CLB
(5/3)...DNP @ DAL (5/10)...Came on in the second half and played 40 minutes before being taken off for Alex Zotinca. Scored the Wizards
only goal in the 69th minute, his second of the season.

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: 1, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE SHT: 3, 5/3 vs. CLB
A: None SOG: 2, 4/26 vs. CHI
PT: 2, two times, last: 5/14 vs. NE

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2002  Kansas City       19 17  1,480  4  5  13  55  23  21  49  18   4  6/0
2003 Kansas City 4 3 208 2 0 4 6 4 1 8 1 0 0/0
TOTALS 23 20  1,688  6  5  17  61  27 22  57 19   4  6/0 

20 IGOR SIMUTENKOV F 5-8 145 BORN: 4/3/73 MOSCOW, RUSSIA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Oshoniyi's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 48-49 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Came on to play the final 8 minutes vs. CHI (4/26) after Josh Wolff came off with an injury and the Wizards
had used all three substitutions. Oshoniyi went in goal replacing Tony Meola who moved into the forward position.   

2003 MLS Game Highs:  
Shots: None Unbeaten Streak: None
Saves: None Shutout Streak: None  
C/P: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR TEAM GP MIN  SHT SVS C/P GA GAA W  L T  SO  OT/SHO
1996 Columbus  13   1,170 102  64   62  33   2.54   3  10   0   2  0-4-0
2000  Kansas City 1 90      3   2    5   0   0.00   1   0   0   1  0-0-0
2001  Kansas City 11     938 74  48   13  25   2.40   4   5   1   3  0-0-1
2002 Kansas City 13   1,096 80  55   45  24   1.97   3   5   4   1  0-1-4
2003 Kansas City 1 8 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0-0-0
TOTALS          39  3,302 259 169  125  82   2.24   11  20   5   7  0-5-5

25 BO OSHONIYI GK 6-1 190 BORN: 11/3/71 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

For Arnaud's Complete Bio, Please See Page 65 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: Made his season debut playing the final 14 minutes @ DAL (5/10). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2002  Kansas City      3  0     43  0  0   0   2   1  3   2   0   0 0/0
2003 Kansas City 1 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0
TOTALS              4  0     57  0  0   0   2   1  3   2   0   0  0/0   

22 DAVY ARNAUD M 6-0 160 BORN: 6/22/80 NEDERLAND, TX

For Zotinca's Complete Bio, Please See the Wizards Public Relations Staff
2003 Season Highlights: Made his MLS debut just hours after signing with the league. Came on to play the final 15 minutes vs. NE (5/14). 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2003 Kansas City 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0/0
TOTALS              1 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 3   0   0  0/0   

23 ALEX ZOTINCA D 6-0 170 BORN: 1/22/77 SIBIU, ROMANIA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Brunt's Complete Bio, Please See Page 65 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E 
2002  Kansas City      5  2    158  0  0   0   2   1  4   5   0   0  1/0
2003 Kansas City 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0
TOTALS     5  2    158  0  0   0   2   1  4   5   0   0  1/0

18 CHRIS BRUNT D 5-11 165 BORN: 1/1/80 OMAHA, NE

For Jewsbury's Complete Bio, Please See Page 65 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2003 Kansas City 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0
TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0 

14 JACK JEWSBURY M 6-0 185 BORN: 4/13/81 SPRINGFIELD, MO

For Friedland's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 18-19 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2003 Kansas City 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0
TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0  

21 KEVIN FRIEDLAND D 5-8 154 BORN: 10/3/81 IRVINE, CA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

For Goode's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 18-19 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: 

2003 MLS Game Highs:  
Shots: None Unbeaten Streak: None
Saves: None Shutout Streak: None  
C/P: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR TEAM GP MIN  SHT SVS C/P GA GAA W  L T  SO  OT/SHO
2002  Kansas City   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0-0
2003 Kansas City 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0-0
TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-0-0

30 TALY GOODE GK 6-3 200 BORN: 8/25/78 WOODBRIDGE, VA

RECORD BY STARTING LINEUP

Stephen Armstrong 0-0-0 Diego Gutierrez 2-1-2
Davy Arnaud 0-0-0 Jack Jewsbury 0-0-0
Chris Brown 2-0-3 Chris Klein 2-1-3
Chris Brunt 0-0-0 Tony Meola 2-1-3
Jose Burciaga Jr. 1-1-2 Bo Oshoniyi 0-0-0
Jimmy Conrad 2-1-3 Preki 2-1-3
Dario Fabbro 1-0-1 Eric Quill 1-1-2
Kevin Friedland 0-0-0 Igor Simutenkov 1-1-0
Nick Garcia 2-1-3 Carey Talley 1-1-2
Francisco Gomez 2-0-3 Josh Wolff 0-1-1
Taly Goode 0-0-0 Kerry Zavagnin 1-0-2
Taylor Graham 0-0-0 Alex Zotinca 0-0-0

For Graham's Complete Bio, Please See Pages 60-61 of the Wizards 2003 Media Guide
2003 Season Highlights: 

2003 MLS Game Highs: 
G: None SHT: None
A: None SOG: None
PT: None

MLS Statistics
YEAR  TEAM GP GS  MIN  G  A PTS SHT SOG FC  FS  OF  CK  C/E
2003 Kansas City 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0
TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0/0  

26 TALYLOR GRAHAM D 6-4 190 BORN: 6/3/80 FAIR OAKS, CA



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

GAME BY GAME SCORING
1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 14

Meola Garcia Talley Zavagnin Burciaga Gutierrez Brown Fabbro Gomez Preki Conrad Jewsbury
4/12 vs. DC 1-0-0 0-0 0-0 DNP 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-1 1-0 0-0 DNP
4/19 @ SJ 0-0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 DNP 0-0 0-0 0-0 DNP
4/26 vs. CHI 0-1-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 INJ 0-2 1-1 DNP
5/3 vs. CLB 0-0-1 0-0 INJ 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 DNP
5/10 @ DAL 1-0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 INJ 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 DNP
5/14 vs. NE 0-0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 INJ INJ 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 DNP
5/17 @ DC
5/24 vs. LA
5/31 @ NE
6/7 vs. MET
6/14 @ LA
6/21 vs. CHI
6/28 @ SJ
7/4 @ COL
7/12 vs. DAL
7/19 @ CLB
7/26 @ CHI
8/8 vs. SJ
8/13 @ MET
8/16 @ DAL
8/23 vs. COL
8/30 @ CLB
9/6 vs. MET
9/13 @ COL
9/20 vs. SJ
9/27 @ LA
10/4 vs. COL
10/11 vs. LA
10/18 vs. DAL
10/25 @ DC

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 25 26 30
Wolff Armstrong Klein Brunt Quill SimutenkovFriedland Arnaud Zotinca Oshoniyi Graham Goode

4/12 vs. DC 0-1 DNP 1-0 DNP DNP 0-0 DNP DNP --- DNP DNP DNP
4/19 @ SJ 0-0 DNP 0-0 DNP 0-0 DNP DNP DNP --- DNP DNP DNP
4/26 vs. CHI 0-0 DNP 0-0 DNP 0-0 1-0 DNP DNP --- ND DNP DNP
5/3 vs. CLB INJ 0-0 0-0 DNP 1-0 0-0 DNP DNP --- DNP DNP DNP
5/10 @ DAL INJ 0-0 1-0 DNP 1-1 INJ DNP 0-0 --- DNP DNP DNP
5/14 vs. NE INJ 0-0 0-0 DNP 0-0 1-0 DNP DNP 0-0 DNP DNP DNP
5/17 @ DC
5/24 vs. LA
5/31 @ NE
6/7 vs. MET
6/14 @ LA
6/21 vs. CHI
6/28 @ SJ
7/4 @ COL
7/12 vs. DAL
7/19 @ CLB
7/26 @ CHI
8/8 vs. SJ
8/13 @ MET
8/16 @ DAL
8/23 vs. COL
8/30 @ CLB
9/6 vs. MET
9/13 @ COL
9/20 vs. SJ
9/27 @ LA
10/4 vs. COL
10/11 vs. LA
10/18 vs. DAL
10/25 @ DC

Goalkeepers = W-L-T
Field players = Goals-Assists

DNP = Did not play --- = Not with team INJ = Injured YEL = Yellow Card Point Accumulation
SUS = Red Card Suspension NAT = National Team ND = No decision



at D.C. UNITED Saturday, May 17, 2003

2003 TRANSACTIONS

January 7, 2003: Wizards acquire U.S. National Team standout forward Josh Wolff from the Chicago Fire in 
exchange for the Wizards 1st Round pick in the 2003 MLS SuperDraft (3rd overall). 

January 17, 2003 Kansas City acquires defender Jimmy Conrad from the San Jose Earthquakes in exchange for 
the Wizards 2nd round pick in the 2003 MLS SuperDraft and a conditional pick in the 2004 MLS
SuperDraft. 

January 17, 2003 The Wizards draft Stanford defender Taylor Graham in the 4th round (33rd overall), St. Louis 
forward Jack Jewsbury in the 5th round (43rd overall) and SMU defender Kevin Friedland in the 
6th round (53rd overall) of the 2003 MLS SuperDraft. Kansas City acquired the 60th overall pick 
from the Los Angeles Galaxy in exchange for the Wizards natural 6th round pick in the 2004 MLS
SuperDraft. With the 60th overall pick, the Wizards select Marshall forward Byron Carmichael. 

February 3, 2003 Acquired defender Lee Morrison from the Dallas Burn in exchange for a conditional draft pick in the 
2004 MLS SuperDraft. 

February 19, 2003 Wizards waive defender Lee Morrison.

March 27, 2003 Kansas City signs forward Davy Arnaud to the 18-man senior roster. In addition, the team signed 
goalkeer Taly Goode, defenders Chris Brunt, Kevin Friedland and Taylor Graham and midfielder 
Jack Jewsbury to the developmental roster. Wizards waive forward Byron Carmichael.

May 14, 2003 Wizards sign Romanian defender Alex Zotinca from the Kansas City Comets (MISL). Zotinca 
possesses a Green Card and does not count as a Senior International


